

No.

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

OLIVEA MARX,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

GENERAL REVENUE CORPORATION,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

DAVID M. LARSON  
88 Inverness Circle East  
Suite I-101  
Englewood, CO 80112  
(303) 799-6895

ALLISON M. ZIEVE  
*Counsel of Record*  
SCOTT MICHELMAN  
SCOTT L. NELSON  
PUBLIC CITIZEN  
LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000  
azieve@citizen.org

Counsel for Petitioner

March 2012

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED. . . . . i  
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING. . . . . ii  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . . v  
INTRODUCTION. . . . . 1  
OPINIONS BELOW. . . . . 1  
JURISDICTION. . . . . 2  
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED. . . . . 2  
STATEMENT OF THE CASE. . . . . 5  
    The Fair Debt Collection Practices Act. . . . . 5  
    Factual Background and Proceedings Below. . . . . 7  
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION. . . . . 11  
I. The Tenth Circuit’s Decision Regarding Awards  
Of Costs To Prevailing Defendants Conflicts  
With Authority From The Seventh And Ninth  
Circuits. . . . . 11  
II. The Decision Below With Respect To The Scope  
Of “Communications” Runs Counter To The  
Accepted Understanding Of The FDCPA And  
Eliminates Critical Protections Of The Act. . . . . 15  
CONCLUSION. . . . . 23  
APPENDIX  
    Court of appeals decision (Dec. 21, 2011). . . . . 1a  
    Court of appeals order denying petition for  
rehearing (Jan. 30, 2012). . . . . 26a

District court order denying plaintiff's motion  
to alter/amend judgment and denying  
defendant's motion for review of taxation  
of costs (July 15, 2010)..... 28a

District court judgment (May 17, 2010). .... 30a

Trial to court, Transcript of proceedings  
(May 17, 2010) (excerpt). .... 32a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <b>CASES</b>   | <b>Pages</b> |
|--|--------------|
| <i>Bacelli v. MFP, Inc.</i> ,<br>2010 WL 4054107 (M.D. Fla. 2010) . . . . .                                  | 14           |
| <i>Belin v. Litton Loan Servicing, LP</i> ,<br>2006 WL 1992410 (M.D. Fla. 2006). . . . .                     | 20           |
| <i>Berg v. Merchants Ass’n Collection Division, Inc.</i> ,<br>586 F. Supp. 2d 1336 (S.D. Fla. 2008). . . . . | 20           |
| <i>Biggs v. Credit Collections, Inc.</i> ,<br>2007 WL 4034997 (W.D. Okla. 2007). . . . .                     | 22           |
| <i>Clark v. Brumbaugh &amp; Quandahl, PC</i> ,<br>731 F. Supp. 2d 915 (D. Neb. 2010). . . . .                | 13           |
| <i>Costa v. National Action Finance Services</i> ,<br>634 F. Supp. 2d 1069 (E.D. Cal. 2007). . . . .         | 18, 20       |
| <i>Csugi v. Monterey Financial Services</i> ,<br>2001 WL 1841444 (D. Conn. 2001). . . . .                    | 14           |
| <i>Duncan v. Walker</i> ,<br>533 U.S. 167, 174 (2001). . . . .   | 14           |
| <i>Edwards v. Niagra Credit Solutions, Inc.</i> ,<br>586 F. Supp. 2d 1346 (N.D. Ga. 2008). . . . .           | 20           |
| <i>Emanuel v. America Credit Exchange</i> ,<br>870 F.2d 805 (2d Cir. 1989). . . . .                          | 12           |
| <i>Fava v. RRI, Inc.</i> ,<br>1997 WL 205336 (N.D.N.Y. 1997). . . . .  | 22           |
| <i>Foti v. NCO Finance System</i> ,<br>424 F. Supp. 2d 643 (S.D.N.Y. 2006). . . . .                          | 19, 20, 21   |
| <i>Gwin v. American Rover Transportation Co.</i> ,<br>482 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 2007). . . . .                  | 13           |

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>Henderson v. Eaton</i> ,<br>2001 WL 969105 (E.D. La. 2001). . . . .  | 20         |
| <i>Horkey v. J.D.B. Associates</i> ,<br>179 F. Supp. 2d 861 (N.D. Ill. 2002). . . . .                             | 22         |
| <i>Hosseinzadeh v. M.R.S. Associates, Inc.</i> ,<br>387 F. Supp. 2d 1104 (C.D. Cal. 2005). . . . .                | 18, 20     |
| <i>Hutton v. C.B. Accounts, Inc.</i> ,<br>2010 WL 3021904 (C.D. Ill. 2010). . . . .                               | 20         |
| <i>Inman v. NCO Financial Systems</i> ,<br>2009 WL 3415281 (E.D. Pa. 2009). . . . .                               | 20         |
| <i>Koby v. ARS National Services</i> ,<br>2010 WL 1438763 (S.D. Cal. 2010). . . . .                               | 22         |
| <i>Krug v. Focus Receivables Management, LLC</i> ,<br>2010 WL 1875533 (D.N.J. 2010). . . . .                      | 20, 22     |
| <i>Latimer v. Transworld System</i> ,<br>842 F. Supp. 274 (E.D. Mich. 1993). . . . .                              | 14         |
| <i>Lensch v. Armada Corp.</i> ,<br>795 F. Supp. 2d 1180 (W.D. Wash. 2011). . . . .                                | 19, 20, 22 |
| <i>Leyse v. Corporate Collection Services</i> ,<br>2006 WL 2708451 (S.D.N.Y. 2006). . . . .                       | 20         |
| <i>Makreas v. Moore Law Group, A.P.C.</i> ,<br>2011 WL 4803005 (N.D. Cal. 2011). . . . .                          | 22         |
| <i>Mark v. J.C. Christensen &amp; Associates</i> ,<br>2009 WL 2407700 (D. Minn. 2009). . . . .                    | 20         |
| <i>Masciarelli v. Richard J. Boudreau &amp; Associates, LLC</i> ,<br>529 F. Supp. 2d 183 (D. Mass. 2007). . . . . | 18         |
| <i>Nicholas v. CMRE Financial Services</i> ,<br>2010 WL 1049935 (D.N.J. 2010). . . . .                            | 20         |

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>Pavone v. Citicorp Credit Services,</i><br>60 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (S.D. Cal. 2007). . . . .         | 14         |
| <i>Quan v. Computer Sciences Corp.,</i><br>623 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2010). . . . .                    | 12, 13     |
| <i>Ramirez v. Apex Finance Management,</i><br>567 F. Supp. 2d 1035 (N.D. Ill. 2008). . . . .        | 20         |
| <i>Rouse v. Law Offices of Rory Clark,</i><br>603 F.3d 699 (9th Cir. 2010). . . . .                 | 10, 12, 15 |
| <i>Savage v. NIC, Inc.,</i><br>2009 WL 2259726 (D. Ariz. 2009). . . . .                             | 20         |
| <i>Shand-Pistilli v. Professional Account Services,</i><br>2010 WL 2978029 (E.D. Pa. 2010). . . . . | 20         |
| <i>Sparks v. Philips &amp; Cohen Associates,</i><br>641 F. Supp. 2d 1234 (S.D. Ala. 2008). . . . .  | 18         |
| <i>Thomas v. Consumer Adjustment Co.,</i><br>579 F. Supp. 2d 1290 (E.D. Mo. 2008). . . . .          | 20         |
| <i>Thomasson v. GC Services Limited Partnership,</i><br>2007 WL 3203037 (S.D. Cal. 2007). . . . .   | 14         |
| <i>West v. Nationwide Credit, Inc.,</i><br>998 F. Supp. 642 (W.D.N.C. 1998). . . . .                | 21         |
| <i>Wideman v. Monterey Financial Services,</i><br>2009 WL 1292830 (W.D. Pa. 2009). . . . .          | 20         |
| <i>Wilson v. Transworld Systems,</i><br>2003 WL 21488206 (M.D. Fla. 2003). . . . .                  | 14         |
| <i>Yarbrough v. FMS, Inc.,</i><br>2010 WL 4826247 (S.D. Fla. 2010). . . . .                         | 20         |



**STATUTORY MATERIALS AND RULES**Fair Debt Collection Practices Act,  
15 U.S.C. 1692 *et seq.*

|  |                  |
|--|------------------|
| § 1692(a).                             | 5, 15            |
| § 1692a(2).                            | 2, 5, 20         |
| § 1692a(7).                            | 2, 6             |
| § 1692b.                               | <i>passim</i>    |
| § 1692b(1).                            | 6                |
| § 1692b(2).                            | 6, 16            |
| § 1692b(5).                            | 6, 8, 10, 16, 17 |
| § 1692c(a).                            | 5                |
| § 1692c(b).                            | <i>passim</i>    |
| § 1692c(c).                            | 5                |
| § 1692d(6).                            | 17               |
| § 1692e.                               | 5                |
| § 1692e(8).                            | 5, 18            |
| § 1692e(9).                            | 5, 18            |
| § 1692e(11).                           | 5, 19            |
| § 1692f(7).                            | 5                |
| § 1692f(8).                            | 5                |
| § 1692g(a).                            | 5                |
| § 1692k(a).                            | 4, 7             |
| § 1692k(a)(3).                         | 9, 7, 11         |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).                   | 2                |
| 46 U.S.C. § 2114.                      | 13               |
| Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 54(d). | 1, 9, 11         |
| S. Rep. 95-382 (1977).                 | 5, 14, 15        |

**MISCELLANEOUS**

|   |   |
|---|---|
| Ass'n of Credit and Collection Professionals,<br><i>Guide to the FDCPA</i> (2009-10 ed.). | 6 |
|---|---|

CFPB, *Supervision and Examination Manual*  
(Oct. 2011), available at  
[www.consumerfinance.gov/wp-content/themes/  
cfpb\\_theme/images/supervision\\_examination\\_  
manual\\_11211.pdf](http://www.consumerfinance.gov/wp-content/themes/cfpb_theme/images/supervision_examination_manual_11211.pdf). . . . . 6, 19

Federal Reserve Board, *Consumer Compliance  
Handbook* (Jan. 2006), available at  
[www.federalreserve.gov/boarddocs/supmanual/  
cch/fairdebt.pdf](http://www.federalreserve.gov/boarddocs/supmanual/cch/fairdebt.pdf). . . . . 6, 19

OCC, *Other Consumer Protection Laws and  
Regulations (Comptroller's Handbook)*  
(Aug. 2009), available at  
[www.occ.gov/publications/publications-by-type/  
comptrollers-handbook/other.pdf](http://www.occ.gov/publications/publications-by-type/comptrollers-handbook/other.pdf) . . . . . 6, 19
